

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

TENNESSEE STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM B. LEE, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Tennessee, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00832

Judge Eric Murphy

Judge Eli Richardson

Judge Benita Pearson

**SUBPOENA RECIPIENTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL,
MOTION TO QUASH AND FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER,
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| LEGAL STANDARD | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Legislative Privilege Precludes Plaintiffs’ Discovery of Legislative Documents. | 8 |
| A. Legislative privilege safeguards the legislative process, the separation of powers, and comity. | 8 |
| B. Legislative privilege bars the document discovery Plaintiffs seek. | 10 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ efforts to escape legislative privilege fail. | 15 |
| D. This Panel should reject some courts’ legislative-privilege balancing test, which Plaintiffs fail in all events. | 19 |
| II. Legislative Immunity and Privilege, as Well as the <i>Morgan</i> Doctrine, Preclude Plaintiffs’ Deposing Legislators and Their Aides. | 24 |
| A. Legislative privilege bars the deposition subpoenas. | 24 |
| B. The <i>Morgan</i> Doctrine Bars the Nine Legislator Deposition Subpoenas. | 25 |
| III. Other Privileges and Doctrines May Also Restrict the Subpoenas. | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021) | 9, 16 |
| <i>Amber Reineck House v. City of Howell, Michigan</i> , No. 20-cv-10203, 2022 WL 17650471 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2022) | 17 |
| <i>Anwar v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 876 F.3d 841 (6th Cir. 2017) | 6 |
| <i>Bagley v. Blagojevich</i> , 646 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2011) | 9, 24 |
| <i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Mich. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>Bellant v. Snyder</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 651 (E.D. Mich. 2018) | 17 |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015) | 19 |
| <i>Blount Pride, Inc. v. Desmond</i> , ---F.Supp.3d---, 2023 WL 5662871 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 1, 2023) | 17 |
| <i>Burgess v. United States</i> , No. 17-11218, 2022 WL 17725712 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 15, 2022) | 26 |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017) | 17 |
| <i>Cuomo v. New York State Assembly Judiciary Comm.</i> , ---F.Supp.3d---, 2023 WL 4714097 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2023) | 23 |
| <i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) | 25 |
| <i>Doe v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-01023, 2021 WL 5882653 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 13, 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) (describing North Carolina) | 17 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Edwards v. Vesilind</i> , 790 S.E.2d 469 (Va. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Edwards v. Whitaker</i> , 868 F. Supp. 226 (M.D. Tenn. 1994) | 7 |
| <i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Whiting-Turner Contracting Co.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00753, 2022 WL 3206388 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 8, 2022) | 6 |
| <i>Fla. v. Byrd</i> , No. 4:22-cv-109, 2023 WL 3676796 (N.D. Fla. May 25, 2023) | 16 |
| <i>Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 831 (W.D. Tenn. 2023) | 17 |
| <i>Grae v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 326 F.R.D. 482 (M.D. Tenn. 2018) | 6 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006) | 27 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015) | 9, 13 |
| <i>Isle Royale Boaters Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 330 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2003) | 21, 27 |
| <i>In re Itron, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) | 10, 20 |
| <i>Kent v. Ohio House of Representatives Democratic Caucus</i> , 33 F.4th 359 (6th Cir. 2022) | 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880) | 11 |
| <i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 93 F.4th 310 (5th Cir. 2024) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>La Union Del Pueblo Entro v. Abbott</i> , 68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , No. 21-cv-00259, 2023 WL 8880313 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2023) | 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , No. 21-cv-259, 2022 WL 2866673 (W.D. Tex. July 6, 2022) | 26 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson</i> , No. 17-14148, 2018 WL 2335805 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2018) | 17, 23 |
| <i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:15-cv-357, 2015 WL 9461505 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2015) | 9, 23 |
| <i>Mayhew v. Wilder</i> , 46 S.W.3d 760 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) | 10, 23 |
| <i>McNamee v. Massachusetts</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-40050, 2012 WL 1665873 (D. Mass. May 10, 2012) | 26 |
| <i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , No. CV-22-00509, 2023 WL 8183557 (D. Ariz. Sept. 14, 2023) | 19 |
| <i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , 682 F.Supp.3d 769, 2023 WL 4595824 (D. Ariz. July 18, 2023) | 14, 19, 23 |
| <i>Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 749 F. App'x 342 (6th Cir. 2018) | 17 |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) | 13 |
| <i>Mississippi State Conf. of NAACP v. State Bd. of Election Commissioners</i> , No. 3:22-cv-734, 2023 WL 8360075 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 1, 2023) | 14, 16, 20 |
| <i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re N. Dakota Legis. Assembly</i> , 70 F.4th 460 (8th Cir. 2023) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nashville Student Org. Comm. v. Hargett</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 967 (M.D. Tenn. 2015) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) | 17 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Nutrien Ag Sols., Inc. v. Johnson-Knapp</i> , No. 3:19-CV-00861, 2019 WL 7756080 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 31, 2019) | 6 |
| <i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ.</i> , 84 F.4th 1339 (11th Cir. 2023)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Phillips v. Snyder</i> , No. 2:13-CV-11370, 2014 WL 6474344 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 19, 2014) | 17 |
| <i>Plain Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. DeWine</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 915 (S.D. Ohio 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y.) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Comm. on Ways & Means of the U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>Simon v. DeWine</i> , No. 23-3910, 2024 WL 1522329 (6th Cir. Apr. 9, 2024)..... | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Polk Cnty.</i> , 3 N.W.3d 524 (Iowa 2024) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Spurlock v. Fox</i> , 716 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Supreme Ct. of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Tennessee State Conf. of NAACP v. Hargett</i> , 53 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2022) | 14 |
| <i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) | 8, 10, 13 |
| <i>Tri-Cities Holdings LLC v. Tennessee Health Servs. & Dev. Agency</i> , No. 2:13-CV-305, 2017 WL 3687846 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 25, 2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. N. Dakota State Legis. Assembly</i> , No. 23-847 (U.S. Feb. 2, 2024)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972) | 1 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980) | 10, 20, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) | 21, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 84 F.4th 659 (6th Cir. 2023) | 27 |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Warren Bank v. Camp</i> , 396 F.2d 52 (6th Cir. 1968) | 25 |
| <i>Washington v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-05806, 2018 WL 8922002 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 27, 2018) | 25 |
| Constitutions | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 | 8 |
| U.S. Const. amend. II | 18 |
| Tenn. Const. art. II, § 3 | 26 |
| Tenn. Const. art. II, § 13 | 1 |
| Statutes | |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-1019 | 15 |
| Rules and Regulations | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 | 6 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 | 6 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 | 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Louis Fisher, <i>Criminal Justice User Fees and the Procedural Aspect of Equal Justice</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. F. 112 (2020) | 18 |
